CIVIL SERVICE

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

Violations and Penalties

Readoption: N.J.A.C. 4A:10

Proposed: June 6, 2022, at 54 N.J.R. 969(a).

Adopted: September 21, 2022, by the Civil Service Commission, Deirdré L.

Webster Cobb, Chair/CEO.

Filed: September 21, 2022, as R.2022 d.135, without change.

Authority: N.J.S.A. 11A:2-6, 11A:2-11.e, 11A:2-23, 11A:4-5, 11A:10-1 through

10-5, and 11A:11-2; P.L. 2008, c. 29; and 5 U.S.C. §§ 1501 et seq.

Effective Date: September 21, 2022.

Expiration Date: September 21, 2029.

Summary of Hearing Officer's Recommendation and Agency's Response:

A public hearing on this readoption without amendments was held on

July 20, 2022, in Trenton, New Jersey. John Tartaglia served as hearing

officer. No comments were received on the readoption without amendments at

that time, and no recommendations were made by the hearing officer. The

record of the public hearing may be reviewed by contacting Allison Chris

Myers, Deputy Chairperson/CEO, Division of Appeals and Regulatory Affairs,

Civil Service Commission, PO Box 312, Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0312.

Summary of Public Comment and Agency Response:

No written comments were received.

Federal Standards Statement

With the exception of N.J.A.C. 4A:10-1.2(b), which concerns the Hatch Act (5 U.S.C. §§ 1501 et seq.), N.J.A.C. 4A:10 is not subject to any Federal requirements or standards.

Full text of the readopted rules can be found in the New Jersey Administrative Code at N.J.A.C. 4A:10.